NOTE 13 Other matters  and subsequent events

No impairment indicators have been identified in the

Borregaard Group’s property, plant and equipment or

intangible assets in the 1st quarter of 2019.

GENERAL MEETING

Borregaard ASA held its General Meeting on 11 April 2019.

The financial statements of Borregaard ASA and the Group,

including the proposal to pay an ordinary

dividend of NOK 2.25 per share were approved.

The General Meeting re-elected the chair of the Board of

Directors, Jan Oksum. Terje Andersen, Tove Andersen,

Margrethe Hauge and Helge Aasen were re-elected as

members of the Board.

OTHER MATTERS

There have been no events after the balance sheet date that

would have had a material impact on the financial statements

or the assessments carried out.

20 Q1 2019

The effects of the implementation of IFRS 16 on the

Consolidated Financial Statements for Borregaard are

shown in the table below.

NOTE 14 Implementat ion of IFRS 16 Leases

BALANCE SHEET
AS OF

31 DECEMBER
2018 (IAS 17)

IFRS 16
EFFECTS

AS OF

1 JANUARY
2019 (IFRS 16)

AS OF
31 MARCH

2019 (IAS 17)
IFRS 16

EFFECTS

AS OF
31 MARCH

2019 (IFRS 16)
Amounts in
NOK million

Total assets  5,951 233  6,184 6,201 220 6,421

Equity  3,321 -  3,321 3,485 -1 3,484

Equity ratio % 55.8 -2.1 53.7 56.2 -1.9 54.3

INCOME STATEMENT

IFRS 16 EFFECTS

Amounts in
NOK million

Borregaard
(IAS 17)

1.1-31.3.2019
Performance

Chemicals
Speciality
Cellulose

Other
Businesses

Borregaard
total

Borregaard
(IFRS 16)

1.1-31.3.2019

EBITDA adj1 240 10 - 5 15 255

Depreciation -84 -9 - -5 -14 -98

EBITA adj1 156 1 - - 1 157

Operating profit 155 1 - - 1 156

Net financial items -13 -2 -15

Profit before tax 142 -1 141

Earnings per share  1.27 -0.01 1.26

Discount rates used:

Machinery, vehicles and equipment: Incremental

borrowing rate.

Buildings: Implicit interest rate if available

The incremental borrowing rate is based on interbank

interest rate (NIBOR, EURIBOR or LIBOR) plus margin

plus country risk mark-up.

1	 Alternative performance measure, see page 21 for definition.

21Q1 2019

In the discussion of the reported operating results, financial

position and cash flows, Borregaard refers to certain

measures which are not defined by generally accepted

accounting principles (GAAP) such as IFRS. Borregaard

management makes regular use of these Alternative

[…]

Leverage ratio is defined by Borregaard as net interest

bearing debt (see note 10) divided by last twelve months’

(LTM) EBITDA adj., excluding the impact on EBITDA adj.

of IFRS 16 Leases.

NET INTEREST-BEARING DEBT

Net interest-bearing debt is defined by Borregaard as

interest-bearing liabilities, excluding the impact of IFRS 16

Leases, minus interest-bearing assets (see Note 10).

CAPITAL EMPLOYED

Capital employed is defined by Borregaard as the total

of net working capital, intangible assets, property, plant

and equipment and investment in joint venture minus

net pension liabilities and deferred tax excess value. The

impact of IFRS 16 Leases on assets has been excluded.

RETURN ON CAPITAL EMPLOYED (ROCE)

Return on capital employed (ROCE) is defined by

Borregaard as last twelve months’ (LTM) EBITA adj.,

excluding the impact of IFRS 16 Leases, divided by average

capital employed based on the ending balance of the last

five quarters.

ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES

BALANCE SHEET
AS OF

31 DECEMBER
2018 (IAS 17)

IFRS 16
EFFECTS

AS OF

1 JANUARY
2019 (IFRS 16)

AS OF
31 MARCH

2019 (IAS 17)
IFRS 16

EFFECTS

AS OF
31 MARCH

2019 (IFRS 16)
Amounts in
NOK million

Total assets  5,951 233  6,184 6,201 220 6,421

Equity  3,321 -  3,321 3,485 -1 3,484

Equity ratio % 55.8 -2.1 53.7 56.2 -1.9 54.3

   1.1 - 31.3 1.1 - 31.12

Capital employed end of 2019 2018 2018

Q1, 2017 3,754

Q2, 2017 4,003

Q3, 2017 4,044

Q4, 2017 4,256 4,256

Q1, 2018 4,454 4,454 4,454

Q2, 2018 4,578 4,578

Q3, 2018 4,620 4,620

Q4, 2018 4,937 4,937

Q1, 2019 5,278

AVERAGE 4,773 4,102 4,569

EBITA ADJ. (LTM) 559 726 580

ROCE (%) 11.7 17.7 12.7

22 Q1 2019

NOTES

23Q1 2019

NOTES

FÆ
R

D
.n

o

Borregaard ASA
P.O. Box 162, NO-1701 Sarpsborg,  Norway

Telephone: (+47) 69 11 80 00  Fax:  (+47) 69 11 87 70
E-mai l :  borregaard@borregaard.com  www.borregaard.com